Group has a mix of fixed rate interest loans and variable

rate interest loans.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing

financial instruments as reported to management of the

Group is as follows:

2015  2014

Fixed rate instruments Effective
interest rate

 Nominal amount
KShs’ Million

Effective
interest rate

 Nominal amount
KShs’ Million

Short term borrowings 7.21% 29,760 6.60% 17,557

Long term borrowings 5.18%  6,432 5.09% 10,448

36,192 28,005

Variable rate instruments

Short term borrowings 3.54% 18,859 5.38% 21,335

Long term borrowings 1.75%  92,733 4.80% 39,672

111,592 61,007

Total exposure 147,784 89,012

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

97

Notes to the financial statements
(CONTINUED)

Sensitivity Analysis

A 1% increase/decrease in the interest rates at the

reporting date would have increased/decreased profit or

loss and equity by the amounts shown below.

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular,

foreign currency rates remain constant and is applied on

variable interest bearing instruments.

Profit or loss/equity

31 March 2015  31 March 2014

KShs’ Million KShs’ Million

Fixed rate
instruments

1% increase (362) (280)

1% decrease 362 280

Variable rate
instruments

1% increase (1,116) (610)

1% decrease 1,116 610

(ii) Jet fuel price risk

The Group is exposed to jet fuel risk to the extent that

there are significant changes in the prices of jet fuel. To

minimize exposure to fluctuations in prices, the Group

enters into derivative financial instruments to manage

exposure to fuel risk. The Group’s risk management

objective is to hedge a substantial part of the jet fuel

price risk by effectively fixing the price of the expected

future purchases. Kenya Airways limited uses Brent

Crude Oil call and put options (4 way zero cost collar)

instrument while the entire risk of jet fuel purchase is

designated as the hedged item.

At the inception of the hedge and in subsequent

periods, the collars are expected to be highly effective

in achieving off-setting changes in the fair value

attributable to the fuel purchases during the period for

which the hedge is designated.

The Group prospectively and retrospectively measures

and assesses the hedge effectiveness twice a year. The

Group’s policy is to hedge a maximum of 80% of the

current year’s fuel requirements and a maximum of 50%

of the subsequent year’s projected fuel requirements.

Exposure to jet fuel price risk

As at 31 March 2015, the Group had in place fuel hedging

contracts for 79% of its anticipated fuel requirements

for the period up to 31 March 2016 and 40% of

anticipated fuel requirements for the period to 31 March

2017.

Sensitivity analysis

An increase/decrease of one percentage point in the

fuel price at the reporting date would have increased/

decreased profit or loss and equity by the amounts

shown below:

Profit or loss/equity

2015 2014

KShs’ Million KShs’ Million

1% increase 370 398

1% decrease (370) (398)

 (iii) Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent

that there is mismatch between the currencies in which

sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated. The

currencies in which these transactions are primarily

denominated are US Dollars, Euros and Sterling Pounds.

To mitigate the foreign currency risk exposure,

management hedges USD loans against forecast USD

sales to ensures that the foreign currency obtained from

their sales is used to settle any foreign denominated

liability. The main liability is the repayment of borrowings

for the short term and long-term debt.